Gold grade (open pit 0.71 g/t, underground 3.65 g/t) 0.75 g/t

Open-pit strip ratio  4.4:1

Average gold recovery (heap leach / CIL) 55% / 88%

Ore stacked on heap leach (average over LOM) 28,000 t/d (10 Mtpa)

CIL plant throughput 10,000 t/d (3.65 Mtpa)

Initial mine life (commencing H2 2022) 14.5 years

Initial capital costs for CIL plant construction $318 M

Non-sustaining capital (including capitalized stripping) (LOM) $400 M

Sustaining capital (LOM) $349 M

Cash costs (LOM, including royalties) $981/oz

AISC (LOM) $1,081/oz

Net cumulative cash flow (LOM, after tax) $993 M

NPV5% (after tax) $625 M

IRR (after tax) 26%

ECONOMIC SENSITIVITIES

Using the base case gold price of $1,675/oz and incorporating only Proven & Probable Mineral Reserves, the
expansion project has an after-tax NPV5% of $625 million and an after-tax IRR of 26%. The expansion project
economics are most sensitive to fluctuations in the gold price, followed by changes in operating costs and capital
costs. Approximately 40% of capital costs for the expansion project are priced in Mexican Pesos.

After-tax NPV5% Sensitivity to Economic Changes ($M)

Variation in Parameter Operating Costs Capital Costs Gold Price

−15% 920 755 172

−10% 822 712 323
−5% 724 668 474

0% 625 625 625

5% 526 582 776

10% 427 538 926
15% 328 495 1,076

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
5

%
($

M
)

Variation in Parameter (%)

Operating Costs Capital Costs Gold Price

- 4 -

CAPITAL AND OPERATING COSTS

Initial capital costs for construction of the CIL plant are estimated at $318 million, which is included in total LOM
non-sustaining capital of $718 million. Closure and reclamation costs of $51 million are also included in non-
sustaining capital. LOM sustaining capital is estimated at $349 million.

Los Filos Life-of-Mine Capital Costs

Item  Non-Sustaining
Capital Costs

($M)

Sustaining
Capital Costs

($M)

Total
Capital Costs

($M)